Rogers Park Community Council

(Including Anchor Park, College Village, Woodside East and Rogers Park)

Pete Mjos, President rogersparkcc@gmail.com May 8, 2023 RPCC Resolution 2023-1 Scott McMurren, Vice-President Cassandra Raun, Secretary Sara Dykstra, Treasure Linda Chase, FCC Representative

A RESOLUTION IN FAVOR OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TEMPORARY PROTECTED BIKE LANES IN ANCHORAGE

WHEREAS, a "protected bike lane" is an on-street bicycling facility that is separated from motorized traffic by a vertical barrier, such as posts, planters, or concrete barriers;

WHEREAS, unprotected bike lanes appeal only to people that are confident cyclists—10% of people in the US—while about 50% of people would like to bike but are unwilling to use facilities that are not physically protected from motor vehicles¹;

WHEREAS, protected bike lanes are comfortable for bicyclists of all ages and abilities and thus increase the number of trips taken by bike¹;

WHEREAS, active transportation, including bicycling, improves physical and mental health, thus improving individual quality of life and reducing the need for public health services, which more than offsets the cost of building a protected bicycle network¹;

WHEREAS, the presence of a protected bike lane improves safety for all traffic modes by acting as a "calming" mechanism, slowing cars and reducing fatalities for people traveling by motorized vehicle, foot, and bike²;

WHEREAS, protected bike lanes bring customers to business districts who spend more per trip and visit businesses more often than drivers, thus increasing revenue for businesses on the route³;

WHEREAS, the presence of high-quality cycling infrastructure, such as protected bike lanes, benefits homeowners along protected bicycle routes by increasing the home values⁴,

WHEREAS, supporting non-motorized transportation improves equity, reduces transportation costs for individuals, reduces air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions, reduces traffic congestion, and is a more space-efficient and cost-effective use of public dollars than supporting motorized transportation;

Rogers Park Community Council

(Including Anchor Park, College Village, Woodside East and Rogers Park)

WHEREAS, an increase in the mode share of non-motorized transportation is necessary to meet the goals of the Alaska Statewide Long-Range Transportation Policy Plan; Municipality of Anchorage goals as stated in the 2040 Land Use Plan, 2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan, Non-Motorized Plan, and Climate Action Plan;

WHEREAS, the main road corridors in Anchorage that provide access to businesses and services are equally important for both motorized and non-motorized traffic, but prioritize motorized traffic while providing minimal accommodation for non-motorized traffic, and thus are not welcoming or usable for most people who would like to travel by bike;

WHEREAS, protected bike lanes would provide best-practice facilities for Anchorage bicyclists along important corridors that provide connectivity for the bike network and access to businesses and services;

WHEREAS, there are many nearby corridors which could provide suitable locations for potential Protected Bike Lane pilot projects in the Downtown/Midtown area, that would be accessible to the Rogers Park Community Council (RPCC) and promote safer riding conditions for bicyclists in our neighborhood;

WHEREAS, temporary projects are useful to test, fine-tune, and demonstrate designs that have not yet been implemented as permanent facilities in Anchorage, including protected bike lanes;

WHEREAS, temporary protected bike lanes would also be useful to inform ongoing or upcoming projects to reevaluate the design of Anchorage roads, including the Seward-Glenn Mobility PEL Study, the A/C Streets Corridor Plan, and Fireweed Lane Rehabilitation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Rogers Park Community Council supports the implementation of temporary protected bike lanes on Anchorage roads in Midtown (for example, Gambell Street, A Street, Fireweed Lane, E Street, and G Street) in June–August 2023 or June-August 2024.

THIS RESOLUTION WAS unanimously **APPROVED** by the Rogers Park Community Council on May 8, 2023, by a vote of: For **15**, Against **0**, Abstentions **0**

Pete Mjos

President

Rogers Park Community Council